

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-0564

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LAMAR CHEYEENE WILSON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
THE HON. PAUL D. MILLER, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

JANET M. LYNES  
Johnson County Attorney

RACHEL ZIMMERMAN-SMITH  
Assistant Johnson County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	26
<b>I. Section 704.13 does not create a right to a pre-trial immunity hearing. Wilson received a fair trial. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
A. The Iowa legislature chose not to use language that grants immunity from criminal prosecution. That deliberate choice must be given effect.....	28
B. Section 704.13 provides immunity from liability for damages. This changes the effects of proving a justification defense. It does not create or change procedures for raising or litigating such defenses.....	34
C. Extending immunity from prosecution based on pretrial evidentiary hearings would produce absurd, inequitable, and unjust results.....	38
D. Even if Wilson should have received a pretrial stand-your-ground hearing, any error is harmless because the trial court held that the weight of the credible evidence supported the jury’s verdict that Wilson’s use of force was not justified. ..	44
<b>II. The trial court did not err in denying Wilson’s motion for judgment of acquittal on the justification element. ....</b>	<b>49</b>
A. Wilson started and escalated this confrontation.....	51
B. Wilson did not believe he was in imminent danger and did not believe deadly force was necessary. ....	51

C. Even if Wilson did believe that he was in danger and that deadly force was necessary, there were no reasonable grounds for that belief.....	52
D. Wilson used unreasonable force. Rather than firing once, he fired five shots as his victims fled.....	55
<b>III. The trial court did not err in denying Wilson’s claim that his use of force was reasonable and justified. ...</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>IV. The trial court did not err in ruling that the verdict was not against the weight of the credible evidence.</b>	<b>64</b>
<b>V. The trial court did not err in denying Wilson’s motion challenging the jury panel under <i>Duren</i> and <i>Plain</i>.</b> .....	<b>66</b>
<b>VI. No challenge to the sentencing recommendation in the PSI report was raised. Removing the recommendation could not have changed Wilson’s sentence.</b> .....	<b>77</b>
CONCLUSION .....	81
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	81
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Barber v. Ponte</i> , 772 F.2d 982 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	68
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010) .....	71
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	71
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	67, 68, 69, 72, 74, 75
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	72
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) .....	68
<i>Randolph v. California</i> , 380 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2004).....	72
<i>Rivas v. Thaler</i> , 432 Fed. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	73
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988).....	73
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 991 F.2d 489 (8th Cir. 1993).....	67
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	73
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 338 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	73
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	71
<i>United States v. Ovalle</i> , 136 F.3d 1092 (6th Cir. 1998).....	76
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	73
<i>United States v. Suttiswad</i> , 696 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	71
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 267 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	69
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	47

### State Cases

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005) .....	72
---	----

<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So.3d 456 (Fla. 2010).....	29, 30, 45, 48
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	57, 69
<i>Duder v. Shanks</i> , 689 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa 2004) .....	46
<i>Fair v. State</i> , 664 S.E.2d 227 (Ga. 2008) .....	29, 30
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 203 So.3d 126 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 2015).....	30
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	26, 27, 49, 56, 64
<i>Loza v. State</i> , 325 N.E.2d 173 (Ind. 1975) .....	43
<i>McNeely v. State</i> , 422 P.3d 1272 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2018) .....	43
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002) .....	34
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) .....	39
<i>Noel v. Noel</i> , 334 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1983) .....	65
<i>People v. Burgener</i> , 62 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2003) .....	73
<i>People v. Guenther</i> , 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987) .....	29
<i>People v. Henriquez</i> , 406 P.3d 748 (Cal. 2017).....	73
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 615 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2000) .....	73
<i>Pierce v. Staley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1998).....	46
<i>Rodgers v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2009).....	30, 41, 45, 48
<i>Schark v. Gorski</i> , 421 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1988) .....	65
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) .....	34
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 604 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2000).....	37
<i>State v. Chidester</i> , 570 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1997) .....	67
<i>State v. Coffman</i> , 562 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	55

<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) .....	27
<i>State v. Delay</i> , 320 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 1982) .....	46
<i>State v. Deng Ken Tong</i> , 805 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 2011) .....	37
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 709 S.E.2d 662 (S.C. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	64
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 360 P.3d 1086 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015).....	31
<i>State v. Fetters</i> , 562 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	74
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	50
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006) .....	43
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018).....	77, 78
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 619 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 2000) .....	78
<i>State v. Guise</i> , 921 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 2018).....	78
<i>State v. Hager</i> , 630 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2001) .....	39
<i>State v. Hallum</i> , 606 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 2000) .....	57
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 390 P.3d 30 (Kan. 2017).....	31
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	50
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001) .....	56
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 860 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015) .....	78
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Cnty.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017) .....	35
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 836 N.E.2d 1173 (Ohio 2005).....	73
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977).....	62
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	79
<i>State v. King</i> , 434 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1989).....	42, 43

<i>State v. Knupp</i> , 310 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1981).....	57
<i>State v. Merrett</i> , 842 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 2014) .....	59
<i>State v. Nitche</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	64
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	67, 69, 72, 75
<i>State v. Rains</i> , 574 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1998) .....	46
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 618 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2000) .....	37
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	64
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016).....	50
<i>State v. Roache</i> , 920 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2018) .....	36, 37
<i>State v. Robles</i> , 535 N.W.2d 729 (N.D. 1995).....	73
<i>State v. Rubino</i> , 602 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1999).....	51
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	49
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	27
<i>State v. Sharkey</i> , 574 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 1997).....	58
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017) .....	26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 16-1881, 2017 WL 4315058 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017).....	72
<i>State v. Sunclades</i> , 305 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1981).....	58
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993).....	52
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016) .....	59
<i>State v. Ultreras</i> , 295 P.3d 1020 (Kan. 2013) .....	45, 48
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 870 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2015).....	39
<i>State v. Weston</i> , 67 N.W. 84 (Iowa 1896) .....	56
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 888 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. Ct. App. 2016).....	31

<i>State v. Willis</i> , 218 N.W.2d 921 (Iowa 1974) .....	65
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016).....	51
<i>State v. Wimbush</i> , 150 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 1967).....	52
<i>State v. York</i> , 293 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1980) .....	57

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 704.13 .....	28, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 63
Iowa Code § 4.4(2).....	63
Iowa Code § 4.4(3)-(4).....	38
Iowa Code § 4.4(5).....	42
Iowa Code § 4.6(5).....	38
Iowa Code § 692A.123 .....	38
Iowa Code § 704.1(1) .....	53, 59, 60
Iowa Code § 704.2(2).....	59, 60, 61
Iowa Code § 704.2B .....	52
Iowa Code § 724.26.....	37
Iowa Code § 802.1.....	39
Iowa Code § 814.5(1)(a) .....	42
Iowa Code § 815.7 .....	39
Iowa Code § 815.10(1)(b) .....	39
Iowa Code § 910.1(3) .....	36
Iowa Code § 915.100(2)(i) .....	38
Iowa Code §§ 704.1(1), 704.2(2) .....	61
Iowa Code §§ 704.1(1), 704.6(2).....	50



Iowa Code §§ 704.13, 910.3B(1) .....	36
Iowa Code §§ 901.2(1), 901.2(4) .....	77
Iowa Code §§ 910.1(3)-(4), 910.2(1) .....	36
Wis. Stat. § 961.443 .....	31

**State Rule**

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(11)(c) .....	35
------------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

<i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 248, at 532-33 (1st ed. 1953) .....	52
Matt Gertz, <i>ALEC Has Pushed the NRA’s “Stand Your Ground” Law Across the Nation</i> , Media Matters (Mar. 21, 2012) <a href="https://www.mediamatters.org/blog/2012/03/21/alec-has-pushed-the-nras-stand-your-ground-law/186459">https://www.mediamatters.org/blog/2012/03/21/alec-has-pushed-the-nras-stand-your-ground-law/186459</a> .....	32
Frances Robles, <i>Florida’s “Stand Your Ground” Law Applies to Police, Too, Court Rules</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 13, 2018) <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/12/13/us/florida-stand-your-ground-police.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/12/13/us/florida-stand-your-ground-police.html</a> .....	44
Ryan Sibley, <i>10 States Copied Florida’s “Stand Your Ground” Law</i> , SUNLIGHT FOUNDATION (Mar. 28, 2012) <a href="https://sunlightfoundation.com/2012/03/28/10-states-copied-floridas-stand-your-ground-law/">https://sunlightfoundation.com/2012/03/28/10-states-copied-floridas-stand-your-ground-law/</a> .....	32
Susan Taylor Martin, <i>Florida “Stand Your Ground” Law Yields Some Shocking Outcomes Depending on How Law Is Applied</i> , TAMPA BAY TIMES (updated Feb. 17, 2013) <a href="http://www.tampabay.com/news/publicsafety/crime/florida-stand-your-ground-law-yields-some-shocking-outcomes-depending-on/1233133">http://www.tampabay.com/news/publicsafety/crime/florida-stand-your-ground-law-yields-some-shocking-outcomes-depending-on/1233133</a> .....	40
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts: Lee County, Iowa</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/polkcountyiowa/RHI325217">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/polkcountyiowa/RHI325217</a> , <a href="https://perma.cc/SN3R-UPTU">https://perma.cc/SN3R-UPTU</a> .....	70

WolframAlpha, “3 successes in 96 trials with  $p=.068$ ”,  
<https://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=3+successes+in+96+trials+with+p%3D.068>..... 70

WolframAlpha, “4 successes in 96 trials with  $p=.084$ ”,  
<https://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=4+successes+in+96+trials+with+p%3D.084>..... 70
